WHEREAS, beginning on October 28, 2012, and continuing through October 30, 2012, Superstorm Sandy struck the State of New Jersey, causing unprecedented damage and destruction; and

WHEREAS, oceanfront and other flood-prone communities lacking the benefits of flood hazard risk reduction measures including protective sand dunes, berms, and engineered beaches (collectively "Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures") experienced significantly more catastrophic damage than surrounding communities; and

WHEREAS, recognizing the dangers posed by the absence of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures, the United States Congress appropriated funds for the creation, improvement, and reconstruction of these important protections; and

WHEREAS, working collaboratively with the United States Army Corps of Engineers, New Jersey has begun the process of designing Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures for appropriate areas of the New Jersey coastline; and

WHEREAS, these essential Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures must be comprehensively constructed across the areas impacted by Superstorm Sandy and throughout the regions at risk for similar damage from future storms; and

WHEREAS, some of the land on which this system of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures must be built is privately owned; and

WHEREAS, recognizing the clear and quantifiable benefit that Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures confer on their property, as well as their families, neighbors, and communities, many oceanfront property owners have voluntarily granted easements for the construction of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures; and

WHEREAS, despite the responsible actions of these many property owners, other residents have frustrated the State's rebuilding and resiliency plans by refusing to grant easements, thereby jeopardizing the construction of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures for all of New Jersey's citizens, undermining the essential benefits of these systems, and subjecting entire communities to unnecessary risks and dangers; and

WHEREAS, these recalcitrant property owners have had ample time and notice to voluntarily agree to grant these easements to help to ensure the health, safety, and welfare of their communities; and

WHEREAS, the continued absence of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures in coastal communities creates an imminent threat to life, property, and the health, safety, and welfare of those communities; and

WHEREAS, the Constitution and statutes of the State of New Jersey, particularly the provisions of <u>N.J.S.A.</u> App. A:9-33, <u>et seq.</u>, <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 38A:3-6.1, and <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 38A:2-4, and all amendments and supplements thereto, confer upon the Governor of the State of New Jersey certain emergency powers; and

WHEREAS, in light of the significant and widespread dangers posed by Superstorm Sandy, and in order to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the people of the State of New Jersey, on October 27, 2012, I signed Executive Order No. 104 declaring and proclaiming that a State of Emergency exists in the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, in Executive Order No. 104, and in accordance with <u>N.J.S.A.</u> App. A:9-34 and -51, I expressly reserved the right to utilize and employ all available resources of the State government and of each and every political subdivision of the State, whether of persons, properties, or instrumentalities, and to commandeer and utilize any personal services and any privately owned property necessary to protect against this emergency; and

WHEREAS, employing the procedures set out in <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 20:3-1 <u>et</u> <u>seq.</u>, public entities are empowered to condemn private property for public purposes, including the creation of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures; and

2

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> 12:3-64, the New Jersey Department of Environmental Protection ("DEP") is authorized to acquire any lands in the State that it deems advisable, and may enter upon and take property in advance of making compensation therefore where for any reason it cannot acquire the property by agreement with the owner; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to <u>N.J.S.A.</u> App. A:9-51.5, municipalities are authorized to enter upon and take possession and control of property necessary for the construction of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures; and

WHEREAS, all of the aforementioned authority is necessary to protect the public health, safety, and welfare from future natural disasters; and

WHEREAS, in order to ensure the prompt and coordinated acquisition of easements or other interests in real property necessary to facilitate the timely completion of a comprehensive system of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures, it is necessary to create a single State entity responsible for the rapid acquisition of property vital to these reconstruction efforts;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, CHRIS CHRISTIE, Governor of the State of New Jersey, by virtue of the authority vested in me by the Constitution and the statutes of this State, do hereby ORDER and DIRECT:

1. The Commissioner of Environmental Protection shall create in the DEP the Office of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures (the "Office"). The Office shall be headed by a Director appointed by the Commissioner to serve at the Commissioner's pleasure and who shall report to the Commissioner on the work of the Office. The Office shall lead and coordinate the efforts of the DEP to acquire the necessary interests in real property to undertake Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures and shall perform such other duties as the Commissioner may from time to time prescribe.

2. The Attorney General of the State of New Jersey, in conjunction with the Office, shall immediately take action to

3

coordinate those legal proceedings necessary to acquire the necessary easements or other interests in real property for the system of Flood Hazard Risk Reduction Measures.

3. The Office is authorized to call upon any department, office, division, or agency of this State for information or assistance as deemed necessary to discharge the duties of the Office. Each department, office, division, or agency is hereby required, to cooperate with the Office and to provide such assistance as is necessary to accomplish the purpose of this Order. Notwithstanding anything in this Order to the contrary, the Office shall not supplant the function of any department, office, division, or agency.

4. No municipality, county, or any other agency or political subdivision of this State shall enact or enforce any order, rule, regulation, ordinance, or resolution, which will or might in any way conflict with any of the provisions of this Order, or which will in any way interfere with or impede its achievement.

5. This Order shall take effect immediately.

GIVEN, under my hand and seal this 25<sup>th</sup> day of September, Two Thousand and Thirteen, and of the Independence of the United States, the Two Hundred and Thirty-eighth.

/s/ Chris Christie Governor

Attest:

/s/ Charles B. McKenna Chief Counsel to the Governor 4